

Listed on :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3634 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9366, 9367 & 9368 OF 2013

(Applications for bail, stay and exemption from filing official translation)

Kanhaiya Lal ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th January, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"No one appears for the respondent-State despite Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate, entered appearance on behalf of the respondent-State.

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate, who is reported to be standing counsel for the State and Mr. Milind Kumar are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Post again after two weeks."

It is submitted that in compliance of this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 30th September, 2013, name of Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate has been updated in the computer data base and his name is shown in the cause list, but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent/State, so far.

It is further submitted that the above quoted order has been informed to Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate vide this Registry's letter dated 8th January, 2014.

Contd...2/-

:2:

It is further submitted that Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate has also not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent/State, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of January, 2014.

sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif, Advocate

*Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate

(* You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of State of Rajasthan)

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate

c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR